

The following is a consolidated copy of the Water Tolls Bylaw 2023 No. 100 and includes the following bylaws:

Bylaw No.	Bylaw Name	Adopted	Purpose
100	Water Tolls Bylaw 2023 No. 100	November 16, 2022	To fix tolls for 2023 in the Improvement District, and providing, when legally permitted, for the levy of an additional amount to encourage prompt payment
752	Water Tolls Bylaw 2023 No. 100, Amendment No. 1	March 7, 2023	To include rates for outside service areas serviced by the Graham Lake Water Local Service.
808	Water Tolls Bylaw 2023 No. 100, Amendment No. 2	January 9, 2024	To align with the financial requirements outlined in the Graham Lake Water Local Service financial plan

This bylaw may not be complete due to pending updates or revisions and therefore is provided for reference purposes only. Titles and whereas clauses may be different than in original bylaws to make this consolidated version more clear and identify historical changes and conditions. THIS BYLAW SHOULD NOT BE USED FOR ANY LEGAL PURPOSES. Please contact the corporate legislative officer at the Comox Valley Regional District to view the complete bylaw when required.

BYLAW NO. 100

A BYLAW FIXING TOLLS FOR 2023 IN THE IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT, AND PROVIDING, WHEN LEGALLY PERMITTED, FOR THE LEVY OF AN ADDITIONAL AMOUNT TO ENCOURAGE PROMPT PAYMENT

The Trustees of the Graham Lake Improvement District (District) ENACT AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. Non-Metered Water Rates: In respect of each single-family dwelling, an annual toll of: \$977.00.
- 2. Non-Metered Water Rates for Outside Service Areas:
 - a) In respect of each single-family dwelling, an annual toll of: \$1803.00.
 - b) In respect of each parcel of land with no dwellings to which water is made available, an annual toll of: \$826.00.
- The aforesaid tolls shall be due and payable on or before the 31st day of March, 2023 for the calendar year 2023. Any tolls remaining unpaid after the due date shall have added thereto, when legally permitted, an amount of \$90.
- 4. The District may, by resolution, order the water shut off to any premises or parcels of land on which there are tolls or other charges owing for 90 days or longer from the due date. Water shut off under this section shall be subject to a reconnection charge of \$50.
- 5. This Bylaw repeals Bylaw Water Tolls Bylaw 2022 No. 98.
- 6. This Bylaw is effective on January 1, 2023.
- 7. This Bylaw may be cited as the "Water Tolls Bylaw 2023 No. 100".